

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Danielle Shalov,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Brisbane Associates Limited Partnership,
Brisbane Associates, LLC, Seward Brisbane
LLC, Alice Brisbane LLC, Elinor Brisbane
LLC, Sarah Brisbane LLC, Chase Mellen III,
Charles A. Brisbane, Abigail Mellen, Darcy B.
Kelley, and Allaire B. Stallsmith,

Defendants.

Index No. 651188/2021

SECOND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS

Nicole J. Wing (*pro hac vice*)
Victoria L. Jaus
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
1633 Broadway, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 407-7700 (tel.)
(212) 407-7799 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants
Brisbane Associates, LLC, Seward
Brisbane LLC, Sarah Brisbane LLC,
Chase Mellen III, Charles A.
Brisbane, Abigail Mellen, Darcy B.
Kelley, and Allaire B. Stallsmith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY	4
FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS	7
EARLY HISTORY	7
The Partnership Agreement	8
The Elinor Philbin Group	11
The Reorganization Plan.....	11
The Process was Fair, Lawful and Conducted in Good Faith.....	14
Jurisdiction and Venue	20
ARGUMENT	20
Point One PLAINTIFF’S DELETION OF THE CONTROLLING DOCUMENTS FROM HER AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT SAVE HER CLAIMS	21
A. Plaintiff’s Statements in Her Verified Complaint are Sworn Statements Under Oath that Should be Treated as an Affidavit.....	21
B. Delaware Courts Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over These Claims	22
1. The Reorganization Documents Contain Enforceable Forum Selection Clauses.....	22
2. The Non-Contractual Claims Related to the Reorganization Documents are Subject to the Exclusive Forum Selection Clauses	25
C. Other Express Provisions of the Agreements Bar Recovery	27
D. The Individual Defendants are Improperly Joined	29
Point Two THE CONSOLIDATION STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY AND PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE ANY OTHER CLAIM IN CAUSES OF ACTION ONE AND THREE.....	29
A. The Reorganization Was Not a Merger or Consolidation	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Relief as a Dissenting Limited Partner	32
C. Plaintiff’s Claim is Time Barred.....	33
Point Three PLAINTIFF’S TORT CLAIMS SUFFER PLEADING FAILURES AND ARE BELIED BY CLEAR DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE.....	34
A. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Allege a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	34
1. The Business Judgment Rule Protects the Defendants’ Decisions.....	34
2. Plaintiff Inadequately Pleads Misconduct	35
B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Any Recognizable Fraud with Particularity	36
C. Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim is Similarly Deficient.....	39
Point Four NO ACTS TOOK PLACE CONSTITUTING MINORITY OPPRESSION	40
Point Five PLAINTIFF WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF ANYTHING GIVING RISE TO CLAIMS FOR CONVERSION OR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	41
A. Plaintiff Cannot Sustain Either Claim Because Her Allegations Stem from the Contractual Reorganization Documents.....	41
B. Plaintiff Pleads No Credible Allegation of Deprivation of Property.....	43
Point Six PLAINTIFF CANNOT BRING A CLAIM AGAINST A NON-EXISTENT ENTITY	44
Point Seven PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFERED NO DAMAGE.....	47
Point Eight DISMISSAL SHOULD BE WITH PREJUDICE	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpert v. M.R. Beal</i> , 162 AD3d 481 (1st Dept 2018).....	50
<i>Altman v. NY Bd. of Trade</i> , 52 A.D.3d 396 (1st Dept 2008).....	57
<i>Alvogen Group Holdings v. Bayer Pharma</i> , 176 AD3d 551 (1st Dept 2019).....	31
<i>Amazing Home Care v. Applied Underwriters</i> , No. 2019-05452, 2021 WL 559601 (1st Dept Feb. 16, 2021).....	30
<i>Anglo American v. S.R. Global Intern</i> , 829 A2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	43
<i>Appleton Acquisition v Natl. Hous. Partnership</i> , 10 NY3d 250 (2008).....	39, 40
<i>Art and Fashion Grp. v. Cyclops</i> , 120 AD3d 436 (1st Dept 2014).....	50
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 115 AD3d 128 (1st Dept 2014).....	49
<i>Bay Shore Family Partners v. Found. of Jewish Philanthropies</i> , 239 AD2d 373 [2d Dept 1997], <i>app. denied</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 803, 668 N.Y.S.2d 558 (1997).....	37
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	42
<i>Bennett v. Towers</i> , 43 Misc3d 661 (Sup Ct, Nassau County 2014).....	54
<i>Beradi v. Beradi</i> , 108 AD3d 406 (1st Dept 2013).....	42
<i>Bibeau v. Ward</i> , 228 AD2d 943 (3d Dept 1996).....	54
<i>Bogoni v. Friedlander</i> , 197 AD2d 281 (1st Dept 1994).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Boss v. Am. Express.</i> , 6 NY3d 242 (2006).....	30
<i>Brandt v. Winchell</i> , 283 AD 338 (1st Dept 1954)	54
<i>British West. Indies Guaranty Trust Co. v Banque Internationale A Luxembourg</i> , 172 AD2d 234 (1st Dept 1991).....	30, 31
<i>Brooke Grp. v. JCH Syndicate</i> , 87 NY2d 530 (1996).....	30
<i>Burack v. I. Burack</i> , 137 AD2d 523 (1988).....	47
<i>Burry v. Madison</i> , 84 AD3d 699 (1st Dept 2011)	42
<i>Courtney v. McDonald</i> , 176 AD3d 645 (1st Dept 2019).....	43
<i>Desideri v. D.M.F.R. Group</i> , 230 AD2d 503 (1st Dept 1997).....	43
<i>DiRuocco v. Flamingo Beach</i> , 163 AD2d 270 (2d Dept 1990).....	31
<i>Donenfeld v. Brilliant Tech.</i> , 96 AD3d 616 (1st Dept 2012)	49
<i>Elf Atochem North America v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	41
<i>Elia Corp. v. Paul N. Howard</i> , 391 A.2d ¶ 214 (Del. Super. Ct. 1978).....	30
<i>Financial Structures v. UBS AG</i> , 77 AD3d 417 (1st Dept 2010)	44
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Intern., Inc.</i> , 683 A2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	47
<i>Gebhardt Family v. Nations Title</i> , 132 Md. App 457 (2000).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>GFRE, Inc. v. U.S. Bank</i> , 130 AD3d 569 (2d Dept 2015).....	50
<i>Giant Group v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 2 AD3d 189 (1st Dept 2003).....	44
<i>Glatzer v. Grossman</i> , 47 AD3d 676 (2d Dept 2008).....	35
<i>Goldman v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 5 NY3d 561 (2005).....	48
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group</i> , 542 A2d 1200 (Del Ch. 1988).....	50
<i>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis</i> , 141 A.D.2d 435 (1st Dep't 1988).....	44
<i>Greentech Research v. Wissman</i> , 104 AD3d 540 (1st Dept 2013).....	46
<i>Harry Casper v. Pines Assocs.</i> , 53 AD3d 764 (3d Dept 2008).....	33
<i>High Tides v. DeMichele</i> , 88 AD3d 954 (2d Dep't 2011).....	44
<i>Hirschman v. National Textbook</i> , 184 AD2d 494 (2d Dept 1992).....	32
<i>Hornstein v. Wolf</i> , 67 NY2d 721 (1986).....	57
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 12 NY3d 132 (2009).....	49
<i>Jebran v. LaSalle Business Credit</i> , 33 AD3d 424 (1st Dep't 2006).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Cestone</i> , 162 AD3d 526 (1st Dept 2018).....	49
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, v. Clancy</i> , 117 AD3d 472 (1st Dept 2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , 565 NYS3d 492 (Sup Ct, Queens County 2017).....	47
<i>Matter of Kemp & Beatley</i> , 64 NY2d 63 (1984).....	47
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 89 NY2d 257 (1996).....	46
<i>Kuoda v. SPKS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	49
<i>Kwiecinski v. Chung Hwang</i> , 65 AD3d 1443 (3d Dept 2009).....	29
<i>L.K. Sta. Grp. v. Quantek Media</i> , 62 AD3d 487 (1st Dept 2009).....	35
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 (1994).....	28
<i>Levine v. Levine</i> , 184 AD2d 53 (1st Dept 1992).....	41
<i>Lopez v. Fenn</i> , 90 AD3d 569 (1st Dept 2011).....	50
<i>Lynn v Cohen</i> , 359 F Supp 565 (SDNY 1973).....	37
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore</i> , 407 US 1 (1972).....	30
<i>Madison Industries v. Garden Ridge</i> , No. 111640-2010, 2011 WL 2746542 (Sup Ct, NY County July 3, 2011).....	32
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del 2001).....	35
<i>Mandarin Trading v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 NY3d 173 (2011).....	46
<i>MatlinPatterson v. FedEx</i> , 87 AD3d 836 (1st Dept 2011).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Messiah's Covenant Community. v. Weinbaum,</i> 74 AD3d 916 (2d Dept 2010).....	50
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.,</i> No. CIV.A.7092-VCP, 2012 WL 6632681 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2012).....	35
<i>Miller v. Cattabiani,</i> 119 AD2d 846 (3d Dept 1986).....	55
<i>Moran v. Orth,</i> 36 AD3d 771 (2d Dept 2007).....	55
<i>MP Cool Investments v. Forkosh,</i> 142 AD3d 286 (1st Dept 2016).....	45
<i>Mulder v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette,</i> 208 AD2d 301 (1st Dept 1995).....	55
<i>Nemec v. Shrader,</i> 991 A2d 1120 (Del 2010).....	50
<i>Nomura Home Equity v. Nomura Credit,</i> 30 NY3d 572 (2017).....	35
<i>Non-Linear Trading v. Braddis Assocs.,</i> 243 AD2d 107 (1st Dept 1998).....	29
<i>Orloff v. Weinstein,</i> 247 AD2d 63 (1st Dept 1998)	48
<i>Matter of Part 60 v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage,</i> 36 NY3d 342 (2020).....	35
<i>PR Acquisitions v. Midland Funding,</i> No. 2017-0465-TMR, 2018 WL 2041521 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2018).....	46
<i>Premier-NY, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas.,</i> 20 Misc 3d 1115(A) (Sup Ct, NY County 2008)	35
<i>Rivas v. Amerimed USA,</i> 34 AD3d 250 (1st Dept 2006)	44
<i>RNK Capital v. Natsource,</i> 76 AD3d 840 (1st Dept 2010)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roxborough Apartments v. Kalish</i> , 29 Misc.3d 41, 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 20402 (1st Dept 2010).....	29
<i>Ruzicka v Rager</i> , 305 NY 191 (1953).....	37
<i>S.A. De Obras v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 170 AD3d 468 (1st Dept 2019).....	35
<i>Sayles v. Ferone</i> , 137 AD3d 486 (1st Dept 2016).....	43
<i>Scott v. BellAtlantic</i> , 282 AD2d 180 (1st Dept 2001).....	28
<i>Somerset Fine Home Bldg. v. Simplex Indus.</i> , 185 AD3d 752 (2d Dept 2020).....	31
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 NY2d 540 (1992).....	35, 37
<i>Spirits of St. Louis Basketball v. Denver Nuggets</i> , 84 AD3d 454 (1st Dept 2011).....	31
<i>Spitzer v. Schussel</i> , 7 Misc3d 171 (Sup Ct, NY County 2005).....	54
<i>Tofel v Hubbard</i> , 2017 NY Slip Op 31405[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2017).....	51
<i>Union Estates v. Pillar Multifamily</i> , No. 651796-2013, 2014 WL 1997166 (Sup Ct, NY County May 15, 2014).....	32
<i>Valassis Communications v. Weimer</i> , 304 AD2d 448 (1st Dept 2003).....	45
<i>Webster v. Sherman</i> , 85 NY3d 457 (2d Dept 2018).....	27
<i>Yoon Jung Kim v. Gahee An</i> , 150 AD3d 590.....	28
<i>Zanette Lombardier v. Maslow</i> , 29 AD3d 495 (1st Dept 2006).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zartone Development Co. v. Tedone</i> , 221 A.D.2d 525 (2d Dept 1995)	52
 Statutes	
Limited Liability Company Law Section 1006.....	12
N.Y. CPLR 3016(b).....	42, 43
N.Y. CPLR 3211(a).....	27, 34
N.Y. CPLR 3211(a)(1).....	8, 28
New York Revised Limited Partnership Act.....	12, 39, 54
RULPA § 121-101.....	54
RULPA § 121-101(h).....	51
RULPA § 121-101(m).....	39
RULPA §121-1101.....	37
RULPA § 121-1102(b).....	40
RULPA § 121-1102(c).....	40
RULPA § 121-1104.....	38
RULPA § 121-1105.....	40
RULPA §121-1106.....	37
RULPA § 121-701.....	54
RULPA § 121-801.....	52
 Other Authorities	
CPLR 105(u).....	28
CPLR 3211(a)(1) & (2).....	27
CPLR 3211(a)(1)&(7)	36, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CPLR 3211(a)(2).....	8
CPLR 3211(a)(3).....	8
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	8
CPLR 3211(a)(10).....	8
CPLR § 105(u).....	28
CPLR § 3020(a).....	28
